



FIDELITY BANK PLC

CONDENSED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

STATEMENT TO THE NIGERIAN STOCK EXCHANGE AND SHAREHOLDERS ON THE
BANK'S UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2017

	NOTE	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Gross Earnings		130,086	110,346	152,021
Interest and similar income	4	110,368	91,428	123,153
Interest and similar expense	5	-56,563	-40,908	-61,225
Net interest income		53,805	50,520	61,928
Impairment charge for credit losses	6	-7,323	-7,960	-8,671
Net interest income after impairment charge for credit losses		46,481	42,560	53,257
Fee and commission income	7	13,775	15,944	20,557
Fee and commission expense	7	-2,662	-2,132	-3,238
Net gains / (losses) from financial instruments classified as held for trading	8	186	-771	-625
Net gains/(losses) on investment securities	9	0	0	0
Other operating income	10	5,943	2,975	8,311
Other operating expenses	11	-47,487	-48,741	-67,201
Share of profit / (loss) of associates accounted for using the equity method				
Profit before income tax from continuing operations		16,236	9,835	11,061
Profit before income tax from continuing operations		16,236	9,835	11,061
Income tax expense from continuing operations		-1,786	-1,082	-1,327
Profit after income tax from continuing operations		14,450	8,753	9,734
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		14,450	8,753	9,734
Profit attributable to:				
Equity holders of the bank		14,450	8,753	9,734
Non-controlling interests				
Earnings per share for profit attributable to owners of the parent				
Basic (kobo)	12	67	40	34

FIDELITY BANK PLC

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2017



	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	14,450	8,753	9,734
Other comprehensive income:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net gains/(losses) on Available-for-sale financial assets	1,059	-3,732	-2,308
- Unrealised net gains/(losses) arising during the period	0	0	-906
- Net reclassification adjustments for realised net gains/(losses)	0	0	0
Tax effect of revaluation of equity financial assets	0	0	0
Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	0	0	0
Remeasurement Gains/(losses)	0	0	0
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	0	0	0
Tax effect of other comprehensive income of associates	0	0	0
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	1,059	-3,732	-3,214
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	15,510	5,021	6,520
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Equity holders of the bank			
Non-controlling interests			

FIDELITY BANK PLC

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER, 2017



		30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
ASSETS	Note			
Cash and balances with central banks	13,14	225,850	215,599	207,061
Due From Banks		37,122	103,876	49,200
Loans and advances to customers	15	753,799	729,023	718,401
Investments:				
Held for trading(Fair value through profit and loss)	16	16,344	5,339	18,098
Available for sale	16	95,487	78,681	88,586
Held to maturity	16	118,515	161,596	138,134
Property and equipment		37,829	41,278	40,356
Intangible assets		736	0	795
Deferred tax asset				
Other assets	17	42,144	60,664	37,510
Assets classified as held for sale				
TOTAL ASSETS		1,327,827	1,396,055	1,298,141
LIABILITIES				
Deposits from customers	18	774,381	795,592	792,971
Current income tax liability		1,514	487	1,327
Deferred income tax liability		0	0	0
Other liabilities	19	77,482	104,739	59,415
Liabilities included in assets classified as held for sale				
Retirement benefit obligations		0	9,306	0
Other Borrowed Funds	20	32,672	76,901	37,219
On-Lending Facilities	21	112,251	102,393	99,991
Debt Issued Securities	22	128,927	121,652	121,816
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,127,227	1,211,071	1,112,739
EQUITY				
Share capital		14,481	14,481	14,481
Share premium		101,272	101,272	101,272
Retained earnings		39,404	37,948	25,918
Other reserves				
Statutory reserve		25,831	23,016	24,476
SSI Reserve		764	764	764
Contingency reserve		0	0	0
Non-distributable reserve		13,611	9,530	16,271
Revaluation reserve		5,236	-2,026	2,220
		200,600	184,984	185,402
Non-controlling interest				
Total equity		200,600	184,984	185,402
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES		1,327,827	1,396,055	1,298,141

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 20 OCTOBER 2017

NNAMDI OKONKWO
Managing Director / Chief Executive Officer
FRC/2013/ICANI/00000006993

VICTOR ABEJEGAH
Chief Financial Officer
FRC/2013/ICAN/00000001733

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017**

	Attributable to equity holders								Total equity N'million
	Share capital N'million	Share premium N'million	Retained earnings N'million	Statutory reserve N'million	Small scale investment reserve N'million	Non- distributable regulatory reserve N'million	Available-for- sale reserve N'million	Remeasurment reserve N'million	
At 1 January 2017	14,481	101,272	25,918	24,476	764	16,271	2,220	-	185,402
Profit for the period	-	-	9,036	-	-	-	-	-	9,036
Other comprehensive income									
Unrealised net losses/gains arising during the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,976	-	1,976
Net reclassification adjustment for realised net (gains)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(19)	-	(19)
Total comprehensive income	14,481	101,272	ER 30, 2017	24,476	764	16,271	4,177	-	196,395
Dividends paid	-	-	(4,055)	-	-	-	-	-	(4,055)
Transfers between reserves (Note 31)	-	-	1,305	1,355	-	(2,660)	-	-	-
At 30 June 2017	14,481	101,272	32,203	25,831	764	13,611	4,177	-	192,340
Profit for the period			7,201						
Other comprehensive income									
Unrealised net losses/gains arising during the period							1,059		1,059
Net reclassification adjustment for realised net (gains)									-
Net reclassification adjustments for realised net gains/(losses)									-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	7,201	-	-	-	1,059	-	8,260
Dividends paid									-
Transfers between reserves (Note 31)									-
At 30 Sep 2017	14,481	101,272	39,404	25,831	764	13,611	5,236	-	200,600

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017



Note	30 September 2017 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Operating Activities		
Cash flow generated/ (used in) from operations	-41,552	-89,585
Income taxes paid	(996)	(2,332)
Interest received	109,970	105,595
Retirement benefits paid	-	(10,839)
Interest paid	(54,220)	(59,746)
Net cash flows (used)/ from operating activities	13,202	(56,907)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(2,456)	(4,502)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	28	52
Purchase of intangible assets	-248	-143
Proceeds from sale of unquoted securities	0	0
Purchase of AFS and HTM financial assets	-7,100	-114,625
Redemption of HTM financial assets at maturity	11,277	18,637
Proceeds from sale of AFS financial assets	8,540	160,172
Dividend received	373	68
Net cash flows (used)/from investing activities	10,414	59,659
Financing activities		
Dividend paid	(4,055)	(4,634)
Repayment of long term borrowings	(4,515)	(30,399)
Proceeds of debt issued and other borrowed funds	-	-
Net cash flows from Financing activities	(8,570)	(35,033)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	15,045	(32,281)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	86,015	114,135
Net foreign exchange difference on cash and cash equivalents	-	4,161
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	14 101,060	86,015



1. General information

These financial statements are the financial statements of Fidelity Bank Plc (the "Bank"), a company incorporated in Nigeria on 19 November 1987.

The registered office address of the Bank is at Fidelity Place, 1 Fidelity Bank Close Off Kofo Abayomi Street, Victoria-Island, Lagos, Nigeria.

The principal activity of the Bank is the provision of banking and other financial services to corporate and individual customers. Fidelity Bank Plc provides a full range of financial services including investment, commercial and retail banking.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Introduction to summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to the period presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1.1 Basis of preparation

Statement of Compliance

The Bank's financial statements for the third quarter ending 30th September 2016 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

Additional information required by national regulations is included where appropriate.

The quarterly financial statements comprise the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of financial position, the statement of changes in equity, and the notes.

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the going concern principle under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value.

The quarterly financial statements are presented in Naira, which is the Bank's presentation currency. The figures shown in the financial statements are stated in Naira millions.

2.1.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Bank's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the accompanying disclosure, as well as the disclosure of contingent liability about these assumption and estimates that could result in outcome that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities affected in future periods.

Management discusses with the Audit Committee the development, selection and disclosure of the Bank's critical accounting policies and estimates, and the application of these policies and estimates.

ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The key assumption concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period, are described below. The Bank based its assumption and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumption about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances beyond the control of the Bank. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Going Concern

The Bank's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in the business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

Allowances for credit losses

Assets accounted for at amortised cost are evaluated for impairment on a basis described in accounting policy Note 2.7

The specific counterparty component of the total allowances for impairment applies to claims evaluated individually for impairment and is based upon management's best estimate of the present value of the cash flows that are expected to be received. In estimating these cash flows, management makes judgements about a counter party's financial situation and the net realisable value of any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed on its merits, and the workout strategy and estimate of cash flows considered recoverable are independently approved by the Credit Committee.

Collectively assessed impairment allowances cover credit losses inherent in portfolios of loans with similar economic characteristics when there is objective evidence to suggest that they contain impaired loans, but the individual impaired items cannot yet be identified. In assessing the need for collective loan loss allowances, management considers factors such as credit quality, portfolio size, concentrations, and economic factors. In order to estimate the required allowance, assumptions are made to define the way inherent losses are modelled and to determine the required input parameters, based on historical experience and current economic conditions. The accuracy of the allowances depends on how well these estimate of future cash flows for specific counterparty allowances and the model assumptions and parameters used in determining collective allowances are made.

Fair value of financial instruments

The determination of fair value for financial assets and liabilities for which there is no observable market price requires the use of techniques as described in accounting policy Note 2.4 (E). For financial instruments that trade infrequently and have little price transparency, fair value is less objective, and requires varying degrees of judgement depending on liquidity, concentration, uncertainty of market factors, pricing assumptions and other risks affecting the specific instrument.

Retirement benefit obligation

The cost of the defined benefit plan is determined using an actuarial valuation. The actuarial valuation involves making assumptions about discount rates, expected rates of return on assets, future salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases. Due to the long-term nature of these plans, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty.

JUDGEMENTS

In the process of applying the bank's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements:

Depreciation and carrying value of property, plant and equipment

The estimation of the useful lives of assets is based on management's judgement. Any material adjustment to the estimated useful lives of items of property and equipment will have an impact on the carrying value of these items.

Determination of impairment of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets

Management is required to make judgements concerning the cause, timing and amount of impairment. In the identification of impairment indicators, management considers the impact of changes in current competitive conditions, cost of capital, availability of funding, technological obsolescence, discontinuance of services and other circumstances that could indicate that impairment exists. The Bank applies the impairment assessment to its separate cash generating units. This requires management to make significant judgements and estimates concerning the existence of impairment indicators, separate cash generating units, remaining useful lives of assets, projected cash flows and net realisable values. Management's judgement is also required when assessing whether a previously recognised impairment loss should be reversed.

Determination of collateral Value

Management monitors market value of collateral in a regular basis. Management uses its experienced judgement on independent opinion to adjust the fair value to reflect the current circumstances. The amount and collateral required depend on the assessment of credit risk of the counterpart.

The Directors believe that the underlying assumptions are appropriate and that the Bank's financial statements therefore present the financial position and results fairly. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in the notes.

2.3 Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Bank are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency").

The financial statements are presented in Naira millions, which is the Bank's presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions (i.e. transactions denominated, or that require settlement, in a currency other than the functional currency) are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currency are translated with the closing rate as at the reporting date. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are translated with the exchange rate as at the date of initial recognition; non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit or loss.

In the case of changes in the fair value of monetary assets denominated in foreign currency classified as available-for-sale, a distinction is made between translation differences resulting from changes in amortised cost of the security and other changes in the carrying amount of the security. Translation differences related to changes in the amortised cost are recognised in profit or loss, and other changes in the carrying amount, except impairment, are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial instruments, such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss, are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary financial instruments, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in other comprehensive income.

2.4 Financial assets and liabilities

In accordance with IAS 39, all financial assets and liabilities - which include derivative financial instruments - have to be recognised in the statement of financial position and measured in accordance with their assigned category.

A) Initial recognition and measurement

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value while transaction costs, which are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instruments, are recognised immediately through profit or loss. Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised or derecognised on the date that the financial instrument is delivered to or by the Bank (settlement date accounting).

The Bank does not currently apply hedge accounting.

B) Subsequent measurement

Subsequent to initial measurement, financial instruments are measured either at fair value or amortised cost depending on their classification.

C) Classification and related measurement

Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Reclassification of financial assets are permitted in certain instances as discussed below.

i) Financial assets

The Bank classifies its financial assets in terms of the following IAS 39 categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss; loans and receivables; held-to-maturity financial assets; and available-for-sale financial assets.

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

This category comprises two sub-categories: financial assets classified as held for trading, and financial assets designated by the Bank as fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition (the so-called "fair value option"). At the reporting dates covered by these financial statements, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprise financial assets classified as held for trading only. Management did not apply the fair value option to any financial assets existing at these dates.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if it is acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term or if it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated and effective as hedging instruments.

Financial instruments included in this category are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in 'Net gains / (losses) from financial instruments at fair value' in the Statement of comprehensive income. Interest income and dividend income on financial assets held for trading are included in 'Interest income' and 'Other operating income' respectively.

b) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market, other than:

- those that the Bank intends to sell immediately or in the short term, which are classified as held for trading, and those that the entity upon initial recognition designates as fair value through profit or loss;
- those that the Bank upon initial recognition designates as available-for-sale; or
- those for which the holder may not recover substantially all of its initial investment, other than because of credit deterioration.

Loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest income is included in 'Interest income' in the Statement of comprehensive income. Refer to accounting policy 2.7 for the impairment of financial assets.

c) Held-to-maturity financial assets

Held-to-maturity financial assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Bank's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity, other than:

- those that the Bank upon initial recognition designates as fair value through profit or loss;
- those that the Bank upon initial recognition designates as available-for-sale; or
- those that meet the definition of loans and receivables.

These financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest income is included in 'Interest income' in the Statement of comprehensive income. Refer to accounting policy 2.8 for the impairment of financial assets.

d) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified as loans and receivables, held-to-maturity financial assets or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. No financial assets designated as available-for-sale exist at any of the reporting dates covered by these financial statements.

Available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value with fair value gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income. Interest calculated using the effective interest method is recognised in 'Interest income', with dividend income included in 'Other operating income'. When available-for-sale financial assets are sold or impaired, the cumulative gain or loss recognised in a separate reserve in equity are reclassified to profit or loss.

ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as at fair value through profit or loss (including financial liabilities held for trading and those designated at fair value through profit or loss) and financial liabilities at amortised cost. The Bank only has financial liabilities at amortised cost.

a) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not classified as at fair value through profit or loss are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense is included in 'Interest expense' in the Statement of comprehensive income.

D) Reclassification of financial assets

The Bank may choose to reclassify a non-derivative financial asset held for trading out of the held for trading category if the financial asset is no longer held for the purpose of selling it in the near term. Financial assets other than loans and receivables are permitted to be reclassified out of the held for trading category only in rare circumstances arising from a single event that is unusual and highly unlikely to recur in the near-term. In addition, the Bank may choose to reclassify financial assets that would meet the definition of loans and receivables out of the held for trading or available-for-sale categories if the Bank has the intention and ability to hold these financial assets for the foreseeable future or until maturity at the date of reclassification.

Reclassifications are made at fair value as of the reclassification date. Fair value becomes the new cost or amortised cost as applicable, and no reversals of fair value gains or losses recorded before reclassification date are subsequently made. Effective interest rates for financial assets reclassified to loans and receivables and held-to-maturity categories are determined at the reclassification date. Further increases in estimates of cash flows adjust effective interest rates prospectively.

E) Determination of fair value

At initial recognition, the best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument is the transaction price (i.e. the fair value of the consideration paid or received), unless the fair value of that instrument is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in the same instrument, without modification or repackaging, or based on valuation techniques such as discounted cash flow models and option pricing models whose variables include only data from observable markets.

Subsequent to initial recognition, for financial instruments traded in active markets, the determination of fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities is based on quoted market prices or dealer price quotations. This includes listed equity securities and quoted debt instruments on major exchanges and broker quotes.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry Bank, pricing service or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. If the above criteria are not met, the market is regarded as being inactive. Indications that a market is inactive are when there is a wide bid-offer spread or significant increase in the bid-offer spread or there are few recent transactions.

For all other financial instruments, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. In these techniques, fair values are estimated from observable data in respect of similar financial instruments, using models to estimate the present value of expected future cash flows or other valuation techniques, using inputs (for example, LIBOR yield curve, foreign exchange rates, volatilities and counterparty spreads) existing at the reporting dates.

For more complex instruments, the Bank uses internally developed models, which are usually based on valuation methods and techniques generally recognised as standard within the industry. Valuation models are used primarily to value derivatives transacted in the over-the-counter market, unlisted debt securities (including those with embedded derivatives) and other debt instruments for which markets were or have become illiquid. Some of the inputs to these models may not be market observable and are therefore estimated based on assumptions.

The output of a model is always an estimate or approximation of a value that cannot be determined with certainty, and valuation techniques employed may not fully reflect all factors relevant to the positions the Bank holds. Valuations may therefore be adjusted, where appropriate, to allow for additional factors including model risks, liquidity risk and counterparty credit risk. Based on the established fair value model governance policies, and related controls and procedures applied, management believes that these valuation adjustments are necessary and appropriate to fairly state the values of financial instruments carried at fair value in the statement of financial position. Price data and parameters used in the measurement procedures applied are generally reviewed carefully and adjusted, if necessary.

F) Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from these assets have ceased to exist or the assets have been transferred and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets are also transferred (that is, if substantially all the risks and rewards have not been transferred, the Bank tests control to ensure that continuing involvement on the basis of any retained powers of control does not prevent derecognition). Financial liabilities are derecognised when they have been redeemed or otherwise extinguished.

Collateral (shares and bonds) furnished by the Bank under standard repurchase agreements and securities lending and borrowing transactions is not derecognised because the Bank retains substantially all the risks and rewards on the basis of the predetermined repurchase price, and the criteria for derecognition are therefore not met.

Financial assets that are transferred to a third party but do not qualify for derecognition are presented in the Statement of financial position as 'Assets pledged as collateral', if the transferee has the right to sell or repledge them.

2.5 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.6 Revenue recognition

Interest income and expense

Interest income and expense for all interest-bearing financial instruments are recognised within 'Interest income' and 'Interest expense' in the Statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Bank estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and points paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts. Where the estimated cash flows on financial assets are subsequently revised, other than impairment losses, the carrying amount of the financial assets is adjusted to reflect actual and revised estimated cash flows.

Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is recognised using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

Fees and commission income

Fees and commissions are generally recognised on an accrual basis when the service has been provided. Loan commitment fees for loans that are likely to be drawn down are deferred (together with related direct costs) and recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate on the loan. Loan syndication fees are recognised as revenue when the syndication has been completed and the Bank has retained no part of the loan package for itself or has retained a part at the same effective interest rate as the other participants. Commission and fees arising from negotiating, or participating in the negotiation of, a transaction for a third party, are recognised on completion of the underlying transaction.

Income from bonds or guarantees and letters of credit

Income from bonds or guarantees and letters of credit are recognised on a straight line basis over the life of the bond or guarantee.

Dividend income

Dividends are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in 'Other income' when the entity's right to receive payment is established.

2.7 Impairment of financial assets

(i) Assets carried at amortised cost

The Bank assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

The criteria that the Bank uses to determine that there is objective evidence of an impairment loss include:

- Delinquency in contractual payments of principal or interest;
- Cash flow difficulties experienced by the borrower (for example, equity ratio, net income percentage of sales);
- Breach of loan covenants or conditions;
- Initiation of bankruptcy proceedings;
- Deterioration of the borrower's competitive position;
- Deterioration in the value of collateral;
- Downgrading below investment grade level;
- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor;
- A breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- The lender, for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, granting to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider;
- It becomes probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;
- The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; and
- Observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets although the decrease cannot yet be identified with the individual financial assets in the portfolio, including: adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers in the portfolio; and national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the portfolio.

The Bank first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, and individually or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Bank determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

The amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss. If a financial instrument has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

The calculation of the present value of the estimated future cash flows of a collateralised financial asset reflects the cash flows that may result from foreclosure less costs for obtaining and selling the collateral, whether or not foreclosure is probable.

For the purposes of a collective evaluation of impairment, financial assets are Banked on the basis of similar credit risk characteristics (i.e. on the basis of the Bank's grading process that considers asset type, industry, geographical location, collateral type, past-due status and other relevant factors). Those characteristics are relevant to the estimation of future cash flows for Banks of such assets by being indicative of the debtors' ability to pay all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the assets being evaluated.

Future cash flows in a group of financial assets that are collectively evaluated for impairment are estimated on the basis of the contractual cash flows of the assets in the group and historical loss experience for assets with credit risk characteristics similar to those in the group. Historical loss experience is adjusted on the basis of current observable data to reflect the effects of current conditions that did not affect the period on which the historical loss experience is based and to remove the effects of conditions in the historical period that do not currently exist.

Estimates of changes in future cash flows for Banks of assets are reflected and directionally consistent with changes in related observable data from period to period (for example, changes in unemployment rates, property prices, payment status, or other factors indicative of changes in the probability of losses in the Bank and their magnitude). The methodology and assumptions used for estimating future cash flows are reviewed regularly by the Bank to reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

When a loan is uncollectible, it is written off against the related provision for loan impairment. Such loans are written off after all the necessary procedures have been completed and the amount of the loss has been determined.

Impairment charges on financial assets are included in profit or loss within 'Impairment charges'.

(ii) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are impaired if there is objective evidence of impairment, resulting from one or more loss events that occurred after initial recognition but before the reporting date, that have an impact on the future cash flows of the asset. In addition, an available-for-sale equity instrument is generally considered impaired if a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the instrument below its cost has occurred. Where an available-for-sale asset, which has been re-measured to fair value directly through equity, is impaired, the impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss. If any loss on the financial asset was previously recognised directly in equity as a reduction in fair value, the cumulative net loss that had been recognised in equity is transferred to profit or loss and is recognised as part of the impairment loss. The amount of the loss recognised in profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any previously recognised impairment loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount relating to an impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be linked objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in the income statement, where the instrument is a debt instrument, the impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. An impairment loss in respect of an equity instrument classified as available-for-sale is not reversed through profit or loss but accounted for directly in equity.

2.8 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Additionally, intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life and are not subject to amortisation are tested annually for impairment. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows (cash-generating units). The impairment test may also be performed on a single asset when the fair value less cost to sell or the value in use can be determined reliably. Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed.

2.9 Share-based payments

The Bank operates a share scheme which enables employees of the Bank to acquire shares in the Bank. The shares are bought on loan account and the fair value is calculated as the difference between the price paid and the fair value of the shares. The share vests immediately and the post vesting conditions are included in the valuation.

2.10 Statement of cash flows

The Statement of cash flows shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents arising during the year from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities. Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid investments.

The cash flows from operating activities are determined by using the indirect method. Net income is therefore adjusted by non-cash items, such as measurement gains or losses, changes in provisions, as well as changes from receivables and liabilities. In addition, all income and expenses from cash transactions that are attributable to investing or financing activities are eliminated.

The cash flows from investing and financing activities are determined by using the direct method. The Bank's assignment of the cash flows to operating, investing and financing category depends on the Bank's business model (management approach). Interest and dividends received and interest paid are classified as operating cash flows, while dividends paid are included in financing activities.

2.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than three months' maturity from the date of acquisition, including cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and non-restricted balances with central bank.

2.12 Leases

Leases are divided into finance leases and operating leases.

(a) The company is the lessee

(i) Operating lease

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by another party, the lessor, are classified as operating leases. Payments, including prepayments, made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in which termination takes place.

(ii) Finance lease

Leases of assets where the Bank has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lease's commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance outstanding. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in 'Deposits from banks' or 'Deposits from customers' depending on the counter party. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The investment properties acquired under finance leases are measured subsequently at their fair value.

(b) The company is the lessor

(i) Operating lease

When assets are subject to an operating lease, the assets continue to be recognised as property and equipment based on the nature of the asset. Lease income is recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Lease incentives are recognised as a reduction of rental income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(ii) Finance lease

When assets are held subject to a finance lease, the related asset is derecognised and the present value of the lease payments (discounted at the interest rate implicit in the lease) is recognised as a receivable. The difference between the gross receivable and the present value of the receivable is recognised as unearned finance income. Lease income is recognised over the term of the lease using the net investment method (before tax), which reflects a constant periodic rate of return.

2.13 Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings comprise mainly branches and offices. All property and equipment used by the Bank is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent expenditures are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Bank and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repair and maintenance costs are charged to 'Other operating expenses' during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Land included in leasehold land and buildings is not depreciated. Depreciation of other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

- Leasehold buildings: Depreciated over the lease period
- Leasehold improvements: The lower of useful life and lease period
- Motor vehicles: 4 years
- Furniture and fittings: 5 years
- Computer equipment: 5 years

-Office equipment: 5 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed annually, and adjusted if appropriate.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount. These are included in 'Other operating expenses' in profit or loss.

Construction cost and improvements in respect of offices is carried at cost as capital work in progress. On completion of construction or improvements, the related amounts are transferred to the appropriate category of property and equipment. Payments in advance for items of property and equipment are included as Prepayments in "Other Assets" and upon delivery are reclassified as additions in the appropriate category of property and equipment.

2.14 Intangible assets

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Bank, are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use;
- management intends to complete the software product and use or sell it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the software product;
- it can be demonstrated how the software product will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the software product are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to the software product during its development can be reliably measured.

Subsequent expenditure on computer software is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates.

Direct computer software development costs recognised as intangible assets are amortised on the straight-line basis over 5 years and are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

2.15 Income taxation

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in arriving at profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(a) Current income tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the applicable tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the respective jurisdiction.

(b) Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising from investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Bank and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balance on a net basis.

2.17 Provisions

Provisions for restructuring costs and legal claims are recognised when: the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. The Bank recognises no provisions for future operating losses.

2.18 Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the Bank (issuer) to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument. Such financial guarantees are given to banks, financial institutions and other bodies on behalf of customers to secure loans, overdrafts and other banking facilities.

Financial guarantee liabilities are initially recognised at fair value, which is generally equal to the premium received, and then amortised over the life of the financial guarantee. Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial guarantee liability is measured at the higher of the present value of any expected payment, when a payment under the guarantee has become probable, and the unamortised premium.

2.19 Share capital

(a) Share issue costs

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options or to the acquisition of a business are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(b) Dividends on ordinary shares

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are approved by the Bank's shareholders.

Dividends for the year that are declared after the date of the Statement of financial position are dealt with in the subsequent events note.

Dividends proposed by the Directors but not yet approved by members are disclosed in the financial statements in accordance with the requirements of the Company and Allied Matters Act.

2.20 Comparatives

Except when a standard or an interpretation permits or requires otherwise, all amounts are reported or disclosed with comparative information. Where IAS 8 applies, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year.

3.0 Segment Reporting

IFRS 8 requires an entity to report financial and descriptive information about its reportable segments, which are operating segments or aggregations of operating segments that meet specified criteria. Operating segments are components of an entity about which separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision-maker in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. The bank has determined the (Executive Committee) as its chief operating decision maker.

IFRS 8.20 states that an entity shall disclose information to enable users of its financial statements to evaluate the nature and financial effects of the types of business activities in which it engages and the economic environments in which it operates. Following the management approach to IFRS 8, operating segments are reported in accordance with the internal reports provided to the Bank's Managing Director (the chief operating decision maker). The following summary describes each of the bank's reportable segments.

Retail banking

The retail banking segment offers a comprehensive range of retail, personal and commercial services to individuals, small and medium business customers including a variety of E-Business products to serve the retail banking segment.

Corporate banking

The corporate banking segment offers a comprehensive range of commercial and corporate banking services to the corporate business customers including other medium and large business customers. The segment covers Power and infrastructure, Oil and Gas Upstream and Downstream, Real Estate, Agro-Allied and other industries.

Investment banking

The bank's investment banking segment is involved in the funding and management of the bank's securities, trading and investment decisions on asset management with a view of maximising the bank's shareholders returns.

Public Sector

The Public sector offers a wide variety to governments of various levels including parastatals, ministries, departments and other agencies.



	30 September 2017	30 September 2016	31 December 2016
	N'million	N'million	N'million
4.0 Interest and similar income			
Loans and advances to customers	78,678	64,547	88,065
Treasury bills and other investment securities:			
-Held For Trade	1,614	2,757	2,685
-Available For Sale	13,750	7,989	12,014
-Held To Maturity	12,682	12,497	15,537
Advances under finance lease	3,521	3,455	4,650
Placements and short term funds	122	183	202
	<u>110,368</u>	<u>91,428</u>	<u>123,153</u>
5.0 Interest and similar expense			
Term deposits	37,933	25,169	38,491
Debt issued and other borrowed funds	10,899	10,751	15,262
Current accounts	2,691	978	1,687
Savings deposits	4,257	3,570	5,297
Inter-bank takings	782	440	488
	<u>56,563</u>	<u>40,908</u>	<u>61,225</u>
6.0 Impairment charge	<u>-7,323</u>	<u>-7,960</u>	<u>-8,671</u>

7.0 Net fee and commission income	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Commission on E-banking activities	1,330	6,309	6,661
Maintenance charge	1,789	1,202	1,737
Commission on travellers cheque and foreign bills	1,370	1,122	1,662
Commission and fees on banking services	574	640	924
Commission and fees on NXP	379	407	560
Credit related fees	681	765	987
ATM charges	2,541	1,718	2,588
Remittance fees	349	473	220
Letters of credit commissions and fees	1,417	670	852
Commission on fidelity connect	1,201	941	1,441
Commissions on off-balance sheet transactions	617	406	623
Collection fees	316	351	590
Telex fees	377	269	384
Cheque issue fees	147	156	204
Other fees and commissions	687	515	1,124
Fee and commission income	<u>13,775</u>	<u>15,944</u>	<u>20,557</u>
Fee and commission expense	-2,662	-2,132	-3,238
Net fee and commission income	<u>11,113</u>	<u>13,812</u>	<u>17,319</u>

8.0 Net gains from financial instruments classified as held for trading through profit and loss	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Net gains arising from:			
Bonds	256	37	47
Treasury bills	-70	-809	-672
	<u>186</u>	<u>-771</u>	<u>-625</u>

9.0 Gain/Loss on investment securities

Equities investment in subsidiaries that were disposed

10.0 Other operating income	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Net foreign exchange gains	4,871	2,677	7,772
Dividend income	800	60	68
Profit on disposal of unquoted securities	0	2	2
Profit/loss on disposal of investment property	28	-8	0
Other income	244	244	469
	<u>5,943</u>	<u>2,975</u>	<u>8,311</u>

11.0 Other operating expenses	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Banking sector resolution cost	4,847	4,611	6,159
Marketing, communication & entertainment	6,572	6,776	9,579
Deposit insurance premium	2,680	2,541	3,220
Contractor compensation	2,663	2,599	3,428
Repairs and maintenance	1,901	1,878	2,563
Computer expenses	2,127	2,420	1,565
Security expenses	923	996	1,345
Training expenses	250	243	407
Corporate finance expenses	228	539	402
Litigations and claims	0	0	308
Bank charges	125	233	253
Legal expenses	133	214	577
Consultancy expenses	515	366	621
Travelling and accommodation	467	431	307
Telephone expenses	79	282	97
Postage and courier expenses	54	77	348
Insurance expenses	279	247	382
Office expenses	283	292	601
Cash movement expenses	403	427	256
Stationery expenses	203	189	285
Rent and rates	614	201	249
Directors' emoluments	269	164	399
Electricity	318	291	150
Auditors' remuneration	172	141	64
Other expenses	1,546	934	2,097
Personnel expenses (Note 11.1)	17,139	18,407	27,231
Depreciation	2,696	3,241	4,308
	<u>47,487</u>	<u>48,741</u>	<u>67,201</u>

11.1 Personnel expenses	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Salaries and wages	17,139	16,285	25,062
Pension costs (Note 27):			
- Staff Gratuity Plan	0	0	0
- Staff Retirement benefit plan	0	2,122	2,063
	<u>17,139</u>	<u>18,407</u>	<u>27,125</u>

	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
--	-----------------------------------	-----------------------------------	----------------------------------

Earnings per share

12.0 Basic and Diluted

attributable to equity holders of the Bank by the weighted

	66	40	34
--	----	----	----

Profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Bank
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
Basic & Diluted earnings per share (expressed in kobo per share per annum)

13.0 Cash and balances with central bank

	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Cash	17,969	21,952	34,861
Balances with central bank other than mandatory reserve depositions	43,845	14,956	1,954
Included in cash and cash equivalents	61,814	36,908	36,815
Mandatory reserve deposits with central bank	164,036	178,690	170,246
Carrying amount	225,850	215,599	207,061

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than three months' maturity from the date of acquisition, including cash in hand, deposits held at call with other banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities less than three months.

14.0

Cash and balances with central bank
Loans and advances to banks
Total cash and cash equivalents

	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Cash and balances with central bank	61,814	36,908	36,815
Loans and advances to banks	37,122	103,876	49,200
Total cash and cash equivalents	98,936	140,784	86,015

15.0 Loans and advances to customers

	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Overdrafts	72,209	71,881	67,246
Term loans	687,647	656,605	646,541
Advances under finance lease	25,588	29,274	27,968
Other loans	0	0	1,365
Impairment	-31,644	-28,736	-24,719
	753,799	729,023	718,401

16.0 Investments

	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Debt and equity securities			
16.1 Fair value through profit and loss			
Treasury bills - At fair value through profit and loss	15,317	5,339	17,801
Federal Government bonds - At fair value through profit and loss	1,027	0	297
Corporate Bonds-At fair value through profit and loss	0	0	0
State Bonds- At Fair value through profit and loss	0	0	0
Listed equity investments - At fair value through profit and loss	0	0	0
	<u>16,344</u>	<u>5,339</u>	<u>18,098</u>
16.2 Available for sale			
Treasury bills - Available-for-sale (At fair value)	60,550	59,912	74,599
Federal Government bonds - Available-for-sale (At fair value)	21,835	3,871	29
State bonds - Available-for-sale (At fair value)	7,086	7,654	7,941
FMB Zero Coupon Bonds	0	0	0
Corporate Bonds- Available -for-Sale	0	0	0
Equity investments - Available-for-sale (At fair value)-gross	6,016	7,244	6,017
	<u>95,487</u>	<u>78,681</u>	<u>88,586</u>
16.3 Held to maturity			
Treasury Bills- Held-to Maturity	45,382	64,547	34,423
Federal Government bonds - Held-to-maturity (At amortised cost)	60,161	72,930	79,445
State Government bonds - Held-to-maturity (At amortised cost)	3,060	5,305	5,358
Corporate Bonds- Held To Maturity	9,912	18,815	18,908
AMCON - Held-to-maturity (At amortised cost)	0	0	0
	<u>118,515</u>	<u>161,596</u>	<u>138,134</u>
Total investments	230,347	245,616	244,818

16.4 Pledged assets

Treasury Bills and Bonds are pledged to the Nigerian Inter Bank

The nature and carrying amounts of the assets pledged as collaterals are as follows:

	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Treasury bills	19,760	18,502	18,502
Federal Government bonds	16,027	9,860	9,860
Other assets	<u>35,787</u>	<u>28,362</u>	<u>28,362</u>
17.0 Financial assets			
Sundry receivables	22,283	9,455	29,254
Non-Propreitory assets	0	26,055	0
Others	0	0	3,404
	<u>22,283</u>	<u>35,510</u>	<u>32,658</u>
Less:			
Specific allowances for impairment			
Non financial assets			
Prepayments	21,734	26,434	6,381
Other non financial assets	691	345	322
	<u>22,425</u>	<u>26,779</u>	<u>6,703</u>
Specific allowances for impairment	-2,565	-1,625	-1,851
	<u>19,860</u>	<u>25,154</u>	<u>4,852</u>
Total	42,144	60,664	37,510

18.0 Deposits from customers	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Demand	313,663	321,241	314,791
Savings	163,788	143,385	155,019
Term	165,247	171,931	168,599
Domiciliary	91,400	149,672	138,670
Others	40,283	9,363	15,892
	<u>774,381</u>	<u>795,592</u>	<u>792,971</u>
Current	774,381	795,592	792,971
Non-current			
	<u>774,381</u>	<u>795,592</u>	<u>792,971</u>

19.0 Other liabilities	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Customer deposits for letters of credit	0	132	
Accounts payable	21,476	24,981	48,903
Manager's cheque	2,215	1,293	3,704
Non-Propreitory Liabilities	0	26,055	0
Provisions	3,212	3,559	1,546
Other liabilities/credit balances	38,381	48,718	4,162
Repurchase transaction with Renaissance Capital	12,198		
	<u>77,482</u>	<u>104,739</u>	<u>58,315</u>

Provisions include staffs year end bonus and other provisions of which there is a constructive and legal obligation on the part of the bank.

20.0 Other Borrowed Funds	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Long term loan from SCB London	0	0	0
Long Term loan from PROPACO	9,689	11,273	10,151
Long term loan from African Development Bank (ADB)	17,486	20,925	21,539
Long term loan from Citibank and HSBC London		38,750	0
European Invest	5,497	5,953	5,529
	<u>32,672</u>	<u>76,901</u>	<u>37,219</u>

21.0 On-Lending Facilities	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
Central Bank of Nigeria - Salary Bailout facilities	98,151	71,355	70,358
Central Bank of Nigeria - Excess Crude Account	0	29,938	29,633
Central Bank of Nigeria - Real Sector Funds	14,100	1,100	1,100
	<u>112,251</u>	<u>102,393</u>	<u>101,091</u>

22.0 Debt Issued Securities	30 September 2017 N'million	30 September 2016 N'million	31 December 2016 N'million
6.875% EuroBond	99,750	92,590	92,774
16.48% Local Bond	29,176	29,062	29,042
	<u>128,927</u>	<u>121,652</u>	<u>121,816</u>